
Danielle Lopez  Law Department 

Associate Counsel--Regulatory  PSEG Services Corporation 
80 Park Plaza – T5, Newark, New Jersey 07102-4194 

tel: 973-430-6479 fax: 973-430-5983 

email:  danielle.lopez@pseg.com 

 
 

 

July 15, 2020 

 
In The Matter of the Petition of 

Public Service Electric and Gas Company 

for Approval of Changes in its Electric Tax Adjustment 

Credit and Gas Tax Adjustment Credit 

“2019 TAC Filing” 
 

BPU Docket Nos.: ER19091302 and GR19091303 

 
 

VIA ELECTRONIC MAIL  
 

Aida Camacho-Welch, Secretary 

Board of Public Utilities 

44 South Clinton Avenue, 9th Floor 

P.O. Box 350 

Trenton, New Jersey 08625-0350 

 
Dear Secretary Camacho-Welch: 

 

Enclosed for filing by Public Service Electric and Gas Company (the “Company”), please find an 

electronic copy of the Company’s compliance filing in accordance with the Board of Public Utilities’ 

Order in the above referenced Docket dated July 15, 2020. The Company herewith files the  

following revised tariff sheets, effective July 16, 2020: 

 

Tariff for Electric Service, B.P.U.N.J. No. 16 Electric 

 Third Revised Sheet No. 69 – Tax Adjustment Credit 

 

Tariff for Gas Service, B.P.U.N.J. No. 16 Gas 

 Third Revised Sheet No. 51 – Tax Adjustment Credit 

 

 

Furthermore, as directed by the Board’s Order in Docket No. EO20030254, dated March 19, 2020,  

the Company hereby submits this filing via electronic delivery only to the Board Secretary and  

will suspend submitting such filings as paper documents until the Board directs otherwise. 
 

 
 

Very truly yours,

 
C Attached Service List (Electronic)

 

mailto:danielle.lopez@pseg.com
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AARP 

Janine G. Bauer  

Szaferman, Lakind, Blumstein, & Blader, P.C. 

101 Grovers Mill Road, Suite 200 

Lawrenceville NJ 08648 

(609) 275-0400 x249 

jbauer@szaferman.com 

 

 BPU 

Christopher     Oprysk  

Board of Public Utilities 

44 South Clinton Avenue 

3rd Floor., Suite 314 

P.O. Box 350 

Trenton NJ 08625-0350 

christopher.oprysk@bpu.nj.gov 

 

 BPU 

David  Brown  

Board of Public Utilities 

44 South Clinton Avenue 

Suite 314 

P.O. Box 350 

Trenton NJ 08625-0350 

david.brown@bpu.nj.gov 

 

BPU 

Paul  Flanagan  

Board of Public Utilities 

44 South Clinton Avenue 

3rd Floor, Suite 314 

P.O. Box 350 

Trenton NJ 08625-2836 

paul.flanagan@bpu.nj.gov 

 

 BPU 

Noreen M. Giblin Esq. 

Board of Public Utilities 

44 South Clinton Avenue, Suite 314 

P.O. Box 350 

Trenton NJ 08625-0350  

noreen.giblin@bpu.nj.gov 

 

 BPU 

Oneil  Hamilton  

Board of Public Utilities 

44 South Clinton Avenue 

3rd Floor, Suite 314 

P.O. Box 350 

Trenton NJ 08625-0350 

Oneil.Hamilton@bpu.nj.gov 

 

BPU 

Andrea  Hart  

Board of Public Utilities 

44 South Clinton Avenue 

3rd Floor, Suite 314 

P.O. Box 350 

Trenton NJ 08625-0350 

andrea.hart@bpu.nj.gov 

 

 BPU 

Cynthia  Holland  

Board of Public Utilities  

44 South Clinton Avenue 

Trenton NJ 08635-0350 

cynthia.holland@bpu.nj.gov 

 

 BPU 

Bart    Kilar   

Board of Public Utilities 

44 South Clinton Avenue 

3rd Floor, Suite 314 

P.O. Box 350 

Trenton NJ 08625-0350 

bart.kilar@bpu.nj.gov                   

 

BPU 

Son Lin  Lai  

Board of Public Utilities 

44 South Clinton Avenue 

3rd Floor, Suite 314 

P.O. Box 350 

Trenton NJ 08625-0350 

(609) 292-2098 

son-lin.lai@bpu.nj.gov 

 

 BPU 

Megan  Lupo  

Board of Public Utilities 

44 South Clinton Avenue 

3rd Floor, Suite 314 

P.O. Box 350 

Trenton NJ 08625-0350 

megan.lupo@bpu.nj.gov 

 

 BPU 

Jacqueline  O'Grady  

Board of Public Utilities 

44 South Clinton Avenue 

3rd Floor, Suite 314 

P.O. Box 350 

Trenton NJ 08625-0350 

(609) 292-2947 

jackie.ogrady@bpu.nj.gov 

 

BPU 

Stacy  Peterson  

Board of Public Utilities 

44 South Clinton Avenue 

3rd Floor, Suite 314 

P.O. Box 350 

Trenton NJ 08625-0350 

(609) 292-4517 

stacy.peterson@bpu.nj.gov 

 

 BPU 

Andrea  Reid  

Board of Public Utilities 

44 South Clinton Avenue 

3rd Floor, Suite 314 

P.O. Box 350 

Trenton NJ 08625-0350 

(609) 292-4518 

andrea.reid@bpu.nj.gov 

 

 BPU 

Scott  Sumliner  

Board of Public Utilities 

44 South Clinton Avenue 

3rd Floor, Suite 314 

P.O. Box 350 

Trenton NJ 08625-0350 

(609) 292-4519 

scott.sumliner@bpu.nj.gov 

 

BPU 

John  Zarzycki  

Board of Public Utilities 

44 South Clinton Avenue 

3rd Floor, Suite 314 

P.O. Box 350 

Trenton NJ 08625-0350 

(609) 341-5738 

john.zarzycki@bpu.nj.gov 

 

 DAG 

Geoffrey  Gersten  

NJ Dept. of Law & Public Safety 

Division of Law, Public Utilities Section 

R.J. Hughes Justice Complex 

25 Market Street P.O. Box 112 

Trenton NJ 08625 

(973) 648-3510 

Geoffrey.Gersten@law.njoag.gov 

 

 DAG 

Jenique  Jones  

NJ Dept. of Law & Public Safety 

Division of Law, Public Utilities Section 

R.J. Hughes Justice Complex 

25 Market Street P.O. Box 112 

Trenton NJ 08625 

jenique.jones@dol.lps.state.nj.us 
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DAG 

Pamela  Owen  

NJ Dept of Law & Public Safety 

Division of Law, Public Utilities Section 

R.J. Hughes Justice Complex 

25 Market Street, P.O. Box 112 

Trenton NJ 08625 

Pamela.Owen@law.njoag.gov 

 

DAG 

Emma  Xiao DAG 

NJ Dept of Law & Public Safety 

Division of Law, Public Utilities Section 

R.J. Hughes Justice Complex 

25 Market Street P.O. Box 112 

Trenton NJ  08625 

 emma.xiao@law.njoag.gov 

 

Direct Energy Services 

Christopher E. Torkelson Esq. 

Eckert Seamans Cherin & Mellott, LLC 

2000 Lenox Drive, Suite 203 

Lawrenceville NJ 08648 

609-392-2100 

ctorkelson@eckertseamans.com 

 

Eastern Environmental Law Center 

Daniel  Greenhouse  

50 Park Pl 

Suite 1025 

Newark NJ 07102 

dgreenhouse@easternenvironmental.org 

 

 NJLEUC 

Steven S. Goldenberg Esq. 

Giordano Halleran & Ciesla, P.A. 

125 Half Mile Road, Suite 300 

Red Bank NJ 07701 

732-741-3900 

sgoldenberg@ghclaw.com  

 

 PSE&G 

Michele  Falcao  

PSEG Services Corporation 

80 Park Plaza, T5 

P.O. Box 570 

Newark NJ 07102 

(973) 430-6119 

michele.falcao@pseg.com 

 

PSE&G 

Danielle  Lopez Esq. 

Public Services Corporation 

80 Park Plaza, T5 

P.O. Box 570 

Newark NJ 07102 

973-430-6479 

danielle.lopez@pseg.com 

 

 PSE&G 

Bernard  Smalls  

PSEG Services Corporation 

80 Park Plaza-T5 

Newark NJ 07102-4194 

(973) 430-5930 

bernard.smalls@pseg.com 

 

 PSE&G 

Matthew M. Weissman Esq. 

PSEG Services Corporation 

80 Park Plaza, T5 

P.O. Box 570 

Newark NJ 07102 

(973) 430-7052 

matthew.weissman@pseg.com 

 

PSE&G 

Caitlyn  White  

PSEG Services Corporation 

80 Park Plaza, T-5 

P.O. Box 570 

Newark NJ 07102 

(973)-430-5659 

caitlyn.white@pseg.com 

 

 Rate Counsel 

Stefanie A. Brand  

Division of Rate Counsel 

140 East Front Street, 4th Flr. 

P.O. Box 003 

Trenton NJ 08625 

(609) 984-1460 

sbrand@rpa.state.nj.us 

 

 Rate Counsel 

Maura  Caroselli Esq. 

Division of Rate Counsel 

140 East Front Street 

4th Floor 

Trenton NJ 08625 

mcaroselli@rpa.nj.gov 

 

Rate Counsel 

James  Glassen  

Division of Rate Counsel 

140 East Front Street, 4th Flr. 

P.O. Box 003 

Trenton NJ 08625 

(609) 984-1460 

jglassen@rpa.state.nj.us 

 

 Rate Counsel 

Christine M. Juarez  

Division of Rate Counsel 

140 East Front Street, 4th Flr. 

P.O. Box 003 

Trenton NJ 08625 

(609) 984-1460 

cjuarez@rpa.state.nj.us 

 

 Rate Counsel 

Kurt  Lewandowski Esq. 

Division of Rate Counsel 

140 East Front Street, 4th Flr. 

P.O. Box 003 

Trenton NJ 08625 

(609) 984-1460 

klewando@rpa.state.nj.us 

 

Rate Counsel 

Brian O. Lipman  

Division of Rate Counsel 

140 East Front Street, 4th Flr. 

P.O. Box 003 

Trenton NJ 08625 

(609) 984-1460 

blipman@rpa.nj.gov 

 

 Rate Counsel 

Shelly  Massey  

Division of Rate Counsel 

140 East Front Street, 4th Flr. 

P.O. Box 003 

Trenton NJ 08625 

(609) 984-1460 

smassey@rpa.nj.gov 

 

 Rate Counsel 

Ami  Morita  

Division of Rate Counsel 

140 East Front Street, 4th Flr. 

P.O. Box 003 

Trenton NJ 08625 

(609) 984-1460 

amorita@rpa.state.nj.us 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

 

 

 

 

  

 

 

 

 



PUBLIC SERVICE ELECTRIC AND GAS COMPANY  Third Revised Sheet No. 69 
 Superseding 
B.P.U.N.J. No. 16 ELECTRIC  Second Revised Sheet No. 69 
 
 

TAX ADJUSTMENT CREDIT 

 
 
  
 
 

Rate Schedule  
Charge per 

kilowatt-hour 

Charge per 
kilowatt-hour 
Including SUT 

    

RS…………………………………………………………………. ($0.005813)  ($0.006198)  

RHS……………………………………………………………….. ($0.005222)  ($0.005568)  

RLM……………………………………………………………….. ($0.004492)  ($0.004790)  

WH………………………………………………………………… ($0.000000) ($0.000000) 

WHS………………………………………………………………. ($0.000000) ($0.000000) 

HS…………………………………………………………………. ($0.002279)  ($0.002430)  

GLP……………………………………………………………….. ($0.001669)  ($0.001780)  

LPL - Secondary…………………………………………………. ($0.000978)  ($0.001043)  

LPL - Primary…………………………………………………….. ($0.000594)  ($0.000633)  

HTS - Subtransmission…………………………………………. ($0.000611)  ($0.000651)  

HTS – High Voltage & HTS - Transmission…………………... ($0.000277)  ($0.000295)  

BPL………………………………………………………………... ($0.000000) ($0.000000) 

BPL-POF…………………………………………………………. ($0.001455)  ($0.001551)  

PSAL……………………………………………………………… ($0.000000) ($0.000000) 
 
 
 
 
Tax Adjustment Credit 

This mechanism is designed to return net tax benefits from the Tax Cuts and Jobs Act of 2017, and 
other income tax related adjustments to customers.  The charge will be reset on an annual basis. Interest 
at the weighted average of the interest rates on PSE&G’s commercial paper and bank credit lines utilized 
in the prior month will be accrued monthly on any under or over recovered balances.  The interest rate 
shall be reset each month. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Date of Issue: July 15, 2020 Effective: July 16, 2020 

Issued by SCOTT S. JENNINGS, SVP - Corporate Planning, Strategy and Utility Finance – PSE&G 
80 Park Plaza, Newark, New Jersey 07102 

Filed pursuant to Order of Board of Public Utilities dated July 15, 2020 
in Docket Nos. ER19091302 and GR19091303  



PUBLIC SERVICE ELECTRIC AND GAS COMPANY  Third Revised Sheet No. 51 
 Superseding 

B.P.U.N.J. No. 16 GAS Second Revised Sheet No. 51 
 

 
TAX ADJUSTMENT CREDIT 

 
 

Rate Schedule 
Charge per 

Therm 
Charge per Therm 

Including SUT 

   

RSG………………………………………. 
 

($0.082962)  ($0.088458)  

GSG………………………………………. 
 

($0.068844)  ($0.073405)  

LVG……………………………………….. 
 

($0.034494) ($0.036779) 

SLG……………………………………….. 
 

($0.129361) ($0.137931) 

TSG-F…………………………………….. 
 

($0.027273) ($0.029080) 

TSG-NF…………………………………… 
 

($0.010330) ($0.011014) 

CIG………………………………………… 
 

($0.014840) ($0.015823) 

CSG……………………………………….. 
 

($0.001073) ($0.001144) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Tax Adjustment Credit 

This mechanism is designed to return net tax benefits from the Tax Cuts and Jobs Act of 2017, and 
other income tax related adjustments to customers. The charge will be reset on an annual basis. Interest 
at the weighted average of the interest rates on PSE&G’s commercial paper and bank credit lines utilized 
in the prior month will be accrued monthly on any under or over recovered balances.  The interest rate 
shall be reset each month. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Date of Issue: July 15, 2020 Effective: July 16, 2020 

Issued by SCOTT S. JENNINGS, SVP - Corporate Planning, Strategy and Utility Finance – PSE&G 
80 Park Plaza, Newark, New Jersey 07102 

Filed pursuant to Order of Board of Public Utilities dated July 15, 2020 
in Docket Nos. ER19091302 and GR19091303 
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Rate Counsel 

Maria  Novas-Ruiz Esq. 

Division of Rate Counsel 

140 East Front Street, 4th Flr. 

P.O. Box 003 

Trenton NJ 08625 

(609) 984-1460 

mnovas.ruiz@rpa.state.nj.us 

 

Rate Counsel 

Henry M. Ogden Esq. 

Division of Rate Counsel 

140 East Front Street, 4th Flr. 

P.O. Box 003 

Trenton NJ 08625 

(609) 984-1460 

hogden@rpa.nj.gov 

 

Rate Counsel 

Diane  Schulze Esq. 

Division of Rate Counsel 

140 East Front Street, 4th Flr. 

P.O. Box 003 

Trenton NJ 08625 

(609) 984-1460 

dschulze@rpa.state.nj.us 

 

Rate Counsel 

Sarah  Steindel  

Division of Rate Counsel 

140 East Front Street, 4th Flr. 

P.O. Box 003 

Trenton NJ 08625 

(609) 984-1460 

ssteinde@rpa.state.nj.us 

 

 Rate Counsel 

Felicia  Thomas-Friel  

Division of Rate Counsel 

140 East Front Street, 4th Flr. 

P.O. Box 003 

Trenton NJ 08625 

(609) 984-1460 

fthomas@rpa.nj.gov 

 

 Rate Counsel 

Brian  Weeks Esq. 

Division of Rate Counsel 

140 East Front Street, 4th Flr. 

P.O. Box 003 

Trenton NJ 08625 

(609) 984-1460 

bweeks@rpa.state.nj.us 

 

Sunrun 

Murray E. Bevan  

Bevan, Mosca & Giuditta, P.C. 

22 Mount Airy Road 

Suite 200 

Basking Ridge NJ 07920 

mbevan@bmgzlaw.com 

 

 Wal-Mart Stores East, LP 

Donald R. Wagner Esq. 

Stevens & Lee 

111 North 6th Street 

Reading PA 19601 

drw@stevenslee.com 
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